existence at the balance date. The analyses is performed on the same basis as for 2022. The analysis assumes that all other

variables remain constant.

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in

market interest rates. Exposure to interest rate risk arises primarily through the Entity’s interest-bearing liabilities.

The Entity does not account for any fixed rate financial instruments at fair value through profit or loss or at fair value through

other comprehensive income. Therefore, for these financial instruments, a change in interest rates would not affect the

carrying value or interest paid or earned. A reasonably possible change of +/- 1% is used, consistent with current trends in

interest rates (based on official RBA interest rate volatility over the last five years). The basis will be reviewed annually and

amended where there is a structural change in the level of interest rate volatility.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonable possible change in interest rates:

  -1% +1%

2023
Carrying
amount Net result Equity Net result Equity

  $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents 547,878 (5,479) (5,479) 5,479 5,479

Financial assets at fair value 53,493 (535) (535) 535 535

Financial liabilities

Service concession financial liability 914,329 6,553 6,553 (6,553) (6,553)

.

  -1% +1%

2022
Carrying
amount Net result Equity Net result Equity

  $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents 1,534,174 (15,342) (15,342) 15,342 15,342

Financial assets at fair value 43,161 (432) (432) 432 432

Financial liabilities

Service concession financial liability  1,002,984 1,226 1,226 (10,498)  (10,498)

Sydney Metro

Notes to the financial statements
for the year ended 30 June 2023

69

26. Financial instruments (continued)

(g)   Market risk (continued)

Foreign exchange risk

Exposure to foreign exchange risk arises primarily through the contractual commercial transactions denominated in a foreign

currency. There is no foreign exchange exposure for the Entity as at 30 June 2023 (2022: nil exposure).

Commodity price risk

The Entity is exposed to commodity price risk from electricity purchases.

The Entity is exposed to electricity price risk associated with the purchase of electricity to operate Metro services. The exposure